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CHAP. 185 

about northeasterly to Pomeroy's Rock, thence about northeasterly to 
Mackworth or Half-way Rock southerly of Mackworth or Mackey Island, 
thence in a northerly direction to a point marked by a buoy rooo feet from 
the most easterly point of Mackworth Island, so-called, thence in a 
~efiy tiiFeetioH -te.§.e ~ e4 #%e 4HH, itt Moody'5 ~ 58 ealled 
6ft northwesterly direction to a point where the bridge to Mackworth Island 
touches the Falmouth shore, thence about southwesterly along the shore of 
the town of Falmouth to Mackworth or Mackey point, thence about south­
westerly along the easterly side of Martin Point bridge to the shore of 
East Deering (United States Marine Hospital) Portland, thence about 
southwesterly and southerly along said East Deering shore to the Grand 
Trunk bridge, thence ~long the easterly side of said Grand Trunk bridge 
to the shore of the Eastern Promenade, Portland, thence about southerly 
along said shore of the Eastern Promenade to the said Fish Point, the 
point begun at. No person shall have in possession at any time any water 
fowl or any other wild bird or any wild animal, or part thereof, taken in 
violation of any provision of this section. Whoever violates any provision 
of this section shall be punished by a· fine of not less than $ro, nor more 
than $40 and costs, for each offense.' 

Approved April 6, 1935. 

Chapter 185. 

AN ACT Relative to Resident Fishing and Hunting Licenses. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. R. S., c. 38, § 19, amended. Section 19 of chapter 38 of the re­
vised statutes is hereby amended so that the 1st paragraph thereof shall 
read as follows: . 

-'No resident of the state over i'6 18 years of age and no non-resident over 
the age of 10 years shall fish in any inland waters of the state except in 
accordance with the following provisions :' 

Sec. 2; R. S., c. 38, §19, n 2, amended. Sub-paragraph 2 of section 19 
of chapter 38 of the revised statutes is hereby amended, to read as follows: 

'(2) Each resident of the state and each non-resident shall purchase 
from the commissioner or his authorized agent the written license of the 
commissioner which shall be kept upon the person while fishing or trans­
porting fish, and shall be exhibited to any warden, employee of this de~ 
partment, or guide upon request. All employees and soldiers regularly 
employed at the National Soldiers' Home shall be and hereby are, classified 
as residents of this state for the purpose of obtaining fishing licenses, and 
shall pay the same fees and be held to the same laws, rules and regulations 
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as residents of this state. The clerks of all towns are such authorized 
agents and for the issuance of non-resident licenses the commissioner may, 
subject to recall at his pleasure, designate additional agents. A license 
shall be issued to a resident by the clerk of the town in which he resides, 
or if he is domiciled in an unorganized place, then by the clerk of the near­
est town, upon payment of a fee of $I.I5, 6j ~ of which IS cents shall 
be retained by the town clerk. No town or city clerk or other person, shall 
wilfully issue resident fishing licenses to any person other than a bona fide 
resident of the tmvn cir city in which said license is issued, under penalty 
of $10 for each license so issued.' 

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 38, § 4I, ,-r 2, amended. Paragraph 2 of section 41 of 
chapter 38 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'No resident shall ElEherv.-ise hunt or ha':'e in his possession any wild 
bird or wild animal without first having procured from the commissioner 
or his authorized agent a written license which shall be kept upon the per­
son while hunting or transporting such birds and animals and exhibited to 
any warden, employee of this department, or guide, upon request. All 
employees and soldiers regularly employed at the National Soldiers' Home 
shall be and hereby are, classified as residents of this state for the purpose 
of obtaining hunting licenses, and shall pay the same fees and be held to 
the same laws, rules and regulations as residents of this state. The clerks 
of all towns are such authorized agents, and the commissioner may appoint 
additional agents. The license shall be issued to a resident by the clerk 
of the town in which the applicant resides, or if domiciled in, an un­
organized place, then by the clerk of the nearest town, upon payment of a 
fee of $I.I5, 6j ~ of which IS cents shall be retained by the town clerk. 
A combination hunting and fishing license may be issued on payment of 
$2.I5, ~.+:r, IS cents to be retained by the town clerk. No town or city 
clerk or other person, shall issue resident hunting licenses to any person 
other than a bona fide resident of the town or city in which said license is 
issued; under penalty of $10 for each license so issued.' 

Sec. 4. R. S., c. 38, § 4I, 11 6, amended. The last sentence of paragraph 
6 of section 41 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to 
read as follows: 

'Any resident under the age of I8 years may hunt without a license except 
that any resident under the age of 16 years ffittJ" fttm.j; Y.-iEa01:tE iI: lieense, 
pre,,-ided fl:C is must be accompanied by a parent or guardian at all times 
while in the fields or forests or on the waters or ice of the state with fire­
arms in his possession.' 

Approved April 6, 1935. 
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